

Nos. 14-840 and 14-841

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ENERNOC, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC UTILITY
LAW PROJECT OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GERALD NORLANDER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
RICHARD BERKLEY, ESQ.
LISABETH JORGENSEN, ESQ.
PUBLIC UTILITY LAW PROJECT
OF NEW YORK, INC.
P.O. Box 10287
Albany, New York 12201
(518) 281-5991
gnorlander@utilityproject.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

September 8, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. FERC Lacks Statutory Authority to Set Rates for “Demand Response” Payments to Retail Customers	8
II. There is No Need to Address Question 2 if FERC Lacks Power to Prescribe “Demand Response” Rates Paid to Retail Customers	16
III. If Question 2 is Reached, The Court Should Not Approve a “Market-Based Rate” for Demand Response Payments to Retail Customers	16
IV. Consequences of Affirmance are Not Dire.....	18
A. FERC Has The Authority To Require Sellers to Demand and Charge Just and Reasonable Rates and To Revise Unreasonable Rates and Charges	18
B. FERC’s Market Based Solution to Avert Unreasonable Spot Market Prices by Relying On Retail Customers to Reduce Their Demand May Fail	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Affirmance Will Encourage Appropriate Recourse to Congress for Statutory Changes Authorizing “Demand Response” Programs	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ark. La. Gas, Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	10
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 353 U.S. App. D.C. 1, 295 F.3d 1 (2002)	8
<i>Atl. REF. Co. v. PSC of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	11
<i>Cal. Ex rel. Harris v. FERC</i> , 784 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17, 20
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> 127 S.Ct. 2972 (2007).....	16
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 362 U.S. App. D.C. 28, 372 F.3d 395 (2004).....	12
<i>Colo. Office of Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 377 U.S. App. D.C. 1, 490 F.3d 954 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> 128 S.Ct. 1872 (2008).....	16
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v FERC</i> , 410 U.S. App. D.C. 103, 753 F.3d 216 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 304 U.S. App. D.C. 91, 10 F.3d 866 (1993)	16
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. PSC</i> , 539 U.S. 39, 123 S.Ct. 2050 (2003).....	2
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380, 94 S.Ct. 2315 (1974).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maislin Indus. U.S. v. Primary Steel</i> , 497 U.S. 116, 110 S.Ct. 2759 (1990).....	19
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 392 U.S. App. D.C. 400, 141 F.3d 364 (1998) .	16
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 1554 (1978).....	3
<i>Mont. Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011). <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 26 (2012).....	17
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527, 128 S.Ct. 2733 (2008).....	4, 8, 17, 19
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218, 114 S.Ct. 2223 (1994).....	19, 27
<i>Nantahala Power and Light Co. v Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953, 106 S.Ct. 2349 (1986).....	2
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. PUC</i> , 558 U.S. 165, 130 S.Ct. 693 (2010)	20
<i>Regular Common Carrier Conference v. United States</i> , 253 U.S. App. D.C. 305, 793 F.2d 376 (1986)	17
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 412 U.S. App. D.C. 41, 762 F.3d 41 (2014), <i>rehearing, en banc, denied by</i> 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 19968 (2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 881 F. Supp.2d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>et seq.</i> .. <i>passim</i>	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	7, 10, 20
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	10, 19
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d)	5, 10, 19, 20
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)	11
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	15, 20
Telecommunications Act of 1966, 47 U.S.C. § 251 <i>et seq.</i>	27
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
EnergyConnect, Inc., <i>Order Conditionally Granting Market-Based Rate Authoriza- tion and Proving Guidance</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,031, (2010)	11
Enron Power Mktg., Inc., 106 FERC ¶ 61,024 (2004).....	4
FERC, <i>Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,187, 2011 WL 890975 (Mar. 15, 2011) [Order 745]..... <i>passim</i>	
FERC, <i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2009) (FERC Order No. 719-A)	21
<i>Notice of Intervention and Comments of the New York Public Service Commission</i> , RM10-17-000 (May 13, 2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 33,102 at 119 (proposed May 19, 2006) (codified at 18 C.F.R. 35.1(g)	21
NYISO, FERC Dkt. No. EL03-26-004, <i>Order Modifying and Accepting Compliance Filing</i> (March 4, 2005).....	5
 OTHER	
Association Of The Bar Of The City Of New York, Committee On Energy, <i>Electric Utility Restructuring In New York: A Status Report</i> , 53 The Record 347 (May/June 1998)	1
Consolidated Edison Company of NY, Inc. and Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc., Comments on the State of New York Public Service Commission Staff Report, Case No. 14–M-0565, <i>Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Examine Programs to Address Energy Affordability for Low Income Utility Customers</i> (August 24, 2015).....	3
EIA, <i>Status of Electricity Restructuring by State</i> , U.S. Energy Info. Admin. http://www.eia.gov/electricity/policies/restructuring/restructure_elect.html (last updated Sept. 2010), last visited August 14, 2015	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
EIA, <i>Electric Power Monthly, Table 5.6.A. Average Retail Price of Electricity to Ultimate Customers by End-Use Sector</i> , U.S. Energy Info. Admin., http://www.eia.gov/electricity/monthly/epm_table_grapher.cfm?t=epmt_5_06_a , (June 2015), last visited September 1, 2015	2
Emmanuel Dechenaux and Dan Kovenock, <i>Tacit Collusion and Capacity Withholding in Repeated Uniform Price Auctions</i> , RAND Journal of Economics Vol. 38, No. 4, Winter 2007 pp. 1044–1069.....	24
FERC website, <i>Electric Market-Based Rates</i> , http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/gen-info/mbr.asp , last visited July 29, 2015	4
NYISO 2014 Annual Financial Report, http://www.nyiso.com/public/about_nyiso/nyisoataglance/annual/index.jsp , last visited September 1, 2015	12
Paul B. Mohler, <i>Has The “Complete And Permanent Bond Of Protection” Provided By FERC Refunds Eroded In The Transition To Market-Based Rates?</i> 33 Energy Law Journal 41, 74 (2012).....	19, 25
Platts, <i>NRG to close 380-MW Huntley coal-fired plant, puts Dunkirk conversions on hold</i> (August 15, 2015), http://www.platts.com/latest-news/coal/birmingham-alabama/nrg-to-close-380-mw-huntley-coal-fired-plant-21022444 , last visited August 28, 2015	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richard Rosen, Max Duckworth, Aleksandr Rudkevich, <i>Modeling Electricity Pricing in a Deregulated Generation Industry: The Potential for Oligopoly Pricing in a Poolco</i> , Energy Journal, Vol. 19, No. 3, 1998, pp 19-48; IAEE.....	22, 24
RPM Energy Efficiency (EE) FAQs, http://www.pjm.com/~media/markets-ops/rpm/rpm-auction-info/rpm-energy-efficiency-faqs.ashx , last visited September 1, 2015)	13
RTO Insider, <i>FERC Commissioners at Odds over ISO-NE Capacity Auction</i> (September 17, 2014) http://www.rtoinsider.com/ferc-at-odds-iso-ne-capacity/ , last visited August 17, 2015	23
RTO Market Insider, <i>Monitor Suggests Price Gouging by Generators</i> (May 20, 2014), http://www.rtoinsider.com/mm-q1-generators-pricing/ , visited August 17, 2015	22
Sharon B. Jacobs, <i>Bypassing Federalism and the Administrative Law of Negawatts</i> , 100 Ia. L. Rev. 885 (2015) . 4, 25, 26	
State of New York Public Service Commission, Staff Report, Case No. 14–M-0565, <i>Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Examine Programs to Address Energy Affordability for Low Income Utility Customers</i> (June 1, 2015).	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Department of Energy, <i>Benefits of Demand Response in Electricity Markets and Recommendations for Achieving Them</i> : A Report to the United States Congress Pursuant to Section 1252 of the Energy Policy Act of 2005 (Feb. 2006).....	9
